
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
31 January 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE will be held in the AQUALIBRIUM, 
CAMPBELTOWN on THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2017 at 1:00 PM, which you are requested to 
attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. MINUTE OF THE CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 
NOVEMBER 2016 (Pages 1 - 2)

3. AUDIT SCOTLAND'S PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF FERRY SERVICES (Pages 3 - 
6)
Discussion facilitated by Area Committee Manager

4. SUMMER 2017 TIMETABLE FEEDBACK (Pages 7 - 8)
Discussion facilitated by Area Operations Manager, Calmac

5. PROPOSED CHANGE FROM ARDROSSAN TO TROON FOR ARRAN FERRY - 
IMPLICATIONS FOR CAMPBELTOWN SAILINGS 
Discussion facilitated by Area Committee Manager

6. VESSEL REPLACEMENT AND DEPLOYMENT PLAN (Pages 9 - 36)
Discussion facilitated by Area Operations Manager, Calmac

7. DIARY OF EVENTS FOR 2017 
Group discussion

8. FUTURE ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
Discussion facilitated by Area Committee Manager

Public Document Pack



9. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 

Campbeltown Ferry Committee

Councillor Anne Horn (Chair)

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Area Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338



MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE held in the BURNETT 
BUILDING, CAMPBELTOWN 
on TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2016 

Present: Councillor Anne Horn (Chair)
Councillor John Armour
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Simon Richmond, Area Operations Manager, Calmac
Angela Herd, Calmac
Ewen McDonald, Explore Campbeltown
Mairi Paterson, Explore Campbeltown
Ruaridh Wilson, West Coast Motors
David Bolt, National Farmers Union Scotland (NFUS)
Iain Johnstone, Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperative (AITC) & Explore 
Kintyre and Gigha
Kevin Lewis, Machrihanish Dunes
Jim Martin, Jim Martin Supplies

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Stephen Scally, Harbour Master, Argyll and Bute Council
Neil Macalister Hall, Explore Kintyre and Gigha
Nick Fletcher, Explore Kintyre and Gigha

2. MINUTE OF THE CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 AUGUST
2016 

The Minute of the Campbeltown Ferry Committee meeting held on 23 August 2016 was 
approved as a true record.  

3. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE

(a) Independent Traveller 
The Area Committee Manager provided an update on the membership of 
the Committee and outlined the campaign followed to engage a member 
of the public as a representative of the independent traveller.  The group 
gave consideration to two applications in respect of the position.  General 
discussion took place in respect of the applicants and the particulars of 
their applications.

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Outcome:  

The Committee agreed that applicant 2, Susi Lunn be appointed as the 
representative of the independent traveller.  

4. SUMMER 2017 TIMETABLE

The Area Operations Manager of Calmac, Simon Richmond outlined the process being 
followed in terms of the determination of the Summer 2017 timetable.  He advised of the 
difficulties experienced in relation to the short timescales for the turnaround of the 
consultation.  He advised that feedback was collected from the networks in June and 
July and that that responses were consolidated into a proposal of requests for Transport 
Scotland.  He advised that Calmac were expecting final decisions from Transport 
Scotland imminently and the Summer 2017 timetable would be published by mid-
December.  Mr Richmond advised of the recent employment of Brian Fulton as Director 
of Community and Stakeholder Engagement with Calmac.  He advised that Mr Fulton 
had been tasked with reviewing the process going forward, and it is hoped that the new 
process would be in place for deliberation of the Summer 2018 timetable.

Further discussion took place in respect of the Road Equivalent Tariff (RET); the Vessel 
Replacement Strategy; the issues caused by the number of campervans using the 
service; cancellations in the Summer 2016 service caused by weather and technical 
difficulties and the Rail and Sail ticket service.  Mr Richmond agreed to feedback the 
concerns of the Committee to the Transport Integration Manager to ensure that Scotrail 
receive notice of cancellations and disruptions to the ferry service.   

Outcome:

The Committee agreed:

1. to note the information provided by the Area Operations Manager, Calmac; and
2. to draft a diary of events for 2017 at the next meeting of the group.

5. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS

 Councillor Armour updated the group in relation to the meeting of the Clyde Ferry
User Group (FUG) which he attended in September 2016.  He advised that he
found this a positive meeting and was pleasantly surprised by the number of
attendees who had been keen to see the success of the Ardrossan to
Campbeltown service.

 Discussion took place in respect of the possibility of Calmac releasing a statement
to the press, outlining the reason for the number of cancellations during the 2016
season.  Members of the group suggested that this be released to coincide with a
positive message on next year’s service, with Members suggesting that the timing
of this be in early February, ahead of the next season.  The Area Operations
Manager agreed to look into the possibility and update the group accordingly.

 The group noted that the administration of the group going forward, would be dealt
with at the next meeting, which will take place on Wednesday 1st February 2017 at
2.00pm.  Venue to be confirmed.

Page 2



Background

Every year around 8 million passengers and 2.6 million 
vehicles tr
[...]
ether it provides value 
for money. 

The operation of ferry services in Scotland is complex 
due to historical arrangements, EU state aid and 
maritime legislation. There is also a high level of 
political and community interest. Our audit will 
explain ferry operations, including the roles of the 
different bodies involved, and will establish whether 
appropriate arrangements are in place to make 
effective decisions on the operation of ferry services.

The CHFS contract is worth around £900 million 
over eight years and is one of the largest contracts 
let by Transport Scotland. Our audit will assess the 
procurement and contract management arrangements 
in place to help identify good practice and lessons 
learned for future ferry services contracts.

What will the scope of the audit be? 

This audit will assess whether investment in lifeline 
ferry services is providing value for money. The audit 
will focus on the three Scottish Government subsidised 
contracts mentioned in Table 1. It will not assess ferry 
services operated by councils or private operators. The 
audit will seek to answer the following questions:

• Is there clarity around the operation of 
subsidised ferry services, including the  
roles and responsibilities of the different  
bodies involved? 

• How much is spent on subsidised ferry 
services, what does this achieve and how 
does Transport Scotland demonstrate that its 
expenditure is value for money? 

• To what extent are Transport Scotland’s 
procurement arrangements for ferry services 
appropriate and helping to obtain best value?

• Does Transport Scotland have an evidence-
based strategy for the long-term investment in 
ferry services and assets?

How will we carry out the audit?

We will obtain evidence for our audit by: 

• reviewing strategic documents, including 
Transport Scotland’s corporate plans, Ferries 
Plan, Vessel Replacement & Deployment Plan 
and board papers

• seeking the views of ferry users through, 
for example, speaking to ferry committees, 
community councils and haulage companies. 
We will also consider how best to gather a 
wider range of views

• interviewing representatives from Transport 
Scotland, Caledonian Maritime Assets 
Limited (CMAL), the ferry operators and other 
partners involved, such as Regional Transport 
Partnerships and local authorities 

• examining the recent CHFS procurement 
exercise, by reviewing the contract and 
procurement documentation and also speaking 
to procurement staff and bidders

• analysing a range of financial and  
performance information. 

What impact will the audit have?

The audit will improve public understanding of ferry 
services in Scotland. It will provide assurance to the 
Scottish Parliament and the public that Transport 
Scotland has appropriate arrangements in place to 
manage ferry contracts efficiently and effectively. It 

Page 4



will highlight good practice and lessons learned to help 
Transport Scotland improve the management, including 
future procurements, of ferry services.

Audit timing and contacts

We aim to publish in the Autumn of 2017. Following 
publication, the Auditor General will present findings 
to the Scottish Parliament’s Public Audit and Post-
legislative Scrutiny Committee.

Contacts

For further information on the audit contact  
Gill Miller, Audit Manager, on 0131 625 1830 or  
gmiller@audit-scotland.gov.uk

Notes: 
1.  Scottish Government draft budget document, 2016/17.
2.  Scottish Government draft budget documents, 2007/08 to  
 2016/17. 
3.  The RET scheme involves setting ferry fares on the basis of the  
 cost of travelling an equivalent distance by road.
4.  CMAL annual reports and accounts, 2015/16.

Table 1  
Transport Scotland ferry contracts

The Clyde and Hebrides 
Ferry Service (CHFS)

Gourock - Dunoon The Northern Isles 
Ferry Service

Routes 26 throughout the Clyde 
and Hebrides

1 passenger  
only route

3 routes to the Orkney 
and Shetland Islands

Operator CalMac Ferries Ltd 
(A subsidiary of David 
MacBrayne Ltd, owned 
by Scottish Ministers)

Argyll Ferries Ltd 
(A subsidiary of David 
MacBrayne Ltd, owned 
by Scottish Ministers)

Serco Northlink

Contract duration Oct 2016 – Sept 2024 June 2011 – June 2017 June 2012 – April 2018

Annual traffic numbers 4.6m passengers  
1.2m vehicles

310,000 passengers 298,000 passengers  
59,000 vehicles

Source: Audit Scotland

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
T: 0131 625 1500  E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

For the latest news, reports  
and updates, follow us on:

Page 5

mailto:gmiller%40audit-scotland.gov.uk.%20?subject=Ferry%20services%20in%20Scotland
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/
https://auditscotland.wordpress.com
https://twitter.com/AuditScotland
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/UKAS/subscriber/new?pop=t
https://www.facebook.com/Audit-Scotland-1649085352037675/timeline/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/audit-scotland
https://uk.pinterest.com/AuditScotland/


This page is intentionally left blank



From: Forrester, Graeme
To: Innis, Lynsey
Cc: Barton, Shona
Subject: FW: Summer 2017 Timetable Feedback Form - Communities (2) [OFFICIAL]
Date: 13 December 2016 09:27:50
Attachments: 116121218441500943.png

Classification: OFFICIAL

Hi Lynsey / Shona

This is the response from Calmac regarding summer 2017 timetable consultation for Ardrossan –
Campbeltown.

Many thanks
Graeme

Graeme B. Forrester
Area Committee Manager
Argyll and Bute Council
Kilmory
Lochgilphead
Argyll PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 604197
Mob: 07770 704 920

From: Demi Wylie [mailto:Demi.Wylie@calmac.co.uk] On Behalf Of future planning
Sent: 12 December 2016 18:44
To: Forrester, Graeme
Cc: Simon Richmond
Subject: Re: Summer 2017 Timetable Feedback Form - Communities (2) [OFFICIAL]

Dear Graeme

Thank you for your summer 2017 feedback form.

We have discussed your request with Transport Scotland and can confirm as follows:

Ardrossan-Campebeltown

Same timetable as summer 2016.

Upon investigating your request for the two vessel service all summer, this would also not be
operationally feasible due to MV Isle of Arran being required to provide resilience across the
network during the dry docking periods. We also note your requests for additional services however
these currently aren't possible until additional tonnage is available for these routes.

We plan to open for bookings and publish online by 19 December.

Page 7 Agenda Item 4

mailto:/O=ROOT/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=FORRESTERG
mailto:Lynsey.Innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk
mailto:Shona.Barton@argyll-bute.gov.uk



If you have any further questions please don't hesitate to contact us.

Regards
Future Planning Department

-----"Forrester, Graeme" <Graeme.Forrester@argyll-bute.gov.uk> wrote: -----
To: "'future.planning@calmac.co.uk'" <future.planning@calmac.co.uk>
From: "Forrester, Graeme" <Graeme.Forrester@argyll-bute.gov.uk>
Date: 07/22/2016 11:53AM
Subject: Summer 2017 Timetable Feedback Form - Communities (2) [OFFICIAL]

Classification: OFFICIAL

Dear Sir

Please find attached submission on behalf of the Campbeltown Ferry Committee in
response to your Timetable Feedback Summer 2017 form.

I respond as Clerk on behalf of the Campbeltown Ferry Committee, which was set up:
1. To be the formal consultee with the Ferry Operator in relation to matters
 affecting the timetable and the development of the Campbeltown to Ardrossan
 Ferry Service.
2. To work in conjunction with the Clyde Ferry User Group.
3. To be the first line of consultation between the users of the Campbeltown to
 Ardrossan Ferry Service and the Operator.

I look forward to hearing of the outcomes of your consideration, and can on behalf of the
Committee accept any requests for further information in support of the attached
submission.

Yours faithfully
Graeme B. Forrester

Graeme B. Forrester
Area Committee Manager
Argyll and Bute Council
Kilmory
Lochgilphea
[...]
s ........................................................................................................... 8 

7.3 Capacity/Demand Model ........................................................................................................ 8 

7.4 Impact of Changing Vehicle Type/Mix on Vessel Capacity ..................................................... 9 

8 ROUTES – 2015 DEMAND AND CAPACITY ANALYSIS .................................................................... 10 

8.1 Model Outputs – Major Vessel Routes ................................................................................. 10 

8.1.1 Ardrossan-Brodick (Arran) ............................................................................................ 11 

8.1.2 Kennacraig-Port Ellen/Port Askaig (Islay)...................................................................... 11 

8.1.3 Oban-Craignure (Mull) .................................................................................................. 11 

8.1.4 Ullapool-Stornoway (Lewis) .......................................................................................... 12 

8.1.5 Uig-Tarbert (Harris)/Lochmaddy (North Uist) ............................................................... 12 

8.1.6 Oban-Colonsay .............................................................................................................. 12 

8.1.7 Oban-Coll/ Tiree ............................................................................................................ 12 

8.1.8 Oban-Castlebay (Barra)/Lochboisdale (South Uist) ...................................................... 13 

8.1.9 Summary:  Major Vessel Routes ................................................................................... 13 

8.2 Model Outputs – Non-Major Vessel Routes ......................................................................... 13 

8.2.1 Claonaig (/Tarbert)-Lochranza (Arran) .......................................................................... 
[...]
is founded upon:- 

a) The Routes and Services proposals set out in the Ferries Plan 

b) The capacity and demand analysis set out in this Report 

c) The need to replace vessels as they reach the end of their working life 

 

Page 12



  

 

Vessel Replacement and Deployment Plan:  Annual Report 2015 

 

 

  

Page 5 

 

9. As set out in the Ferries Plan (Chapter 2, paragraph 9): “Projects will be taken forward when 

resources are available and funding will be prioritised according to need.” 

10. This second Annual Report summarises the outputs from the project up to the end of 2015. 

 

3 PROGRESS UPDATE SINCE THE 2014 ANNUAL REPORT 

 

11. The key recommendations from the 2014 Annual Report were:- 

a) The procurement of 2 new 100 metres vessels - one for initial deployment on the service 

to Brodick and one for initial deployment on the Uig ‘triangle (the exact sequence of 

deployment to be determined in 2016) 

b) Engagement with the relevant harbour owners to accommodate the 2 new 100 metre 

vessels 

c) Engagement with the same harbour owners to explore potential options for the larger 

vessels which may be procured in the medium-to-long term 

d) Preparatory work to support the deployment of MV Isle of Lewis on the Oban-Craignure 

route from April 2016 

e) The re-deployment of MV Hebrides to Oban based services following the deployment of 

the new vessel on the Uig triangle 

 

12. Scottish Ministers accepted the recommendation of the VR&DP 2014 Report to procure 2 new 

vessels and funding was secured to allow this to progress.  Construction work has since 

commenced on two new 100 metre vessels.  The identical vessels will be powered by liquefied 

natural gas (LNG) as well as being able to run on low sulphur marine gas oil.  They are due for 

delivery during 2018 and it is anticipated that one vessel will be initially deployed on services to 

Arran and the other on the Uig ‘triangle’. 

13. The anticipated deployment of MV Isle of Lew
[...]
ngs are even more frequent and some customers may 

find that their choice of available sailings is limited.  Some customers may choose not to 

travel as a result, however, volumes are not considered significant 

d) Above 70% - Full sailings are a regular occurrence and an increasingly significant number 

of customers choose not to travel as alternative sailing times are not suitable.  In some 

cases customers may displace to another route if an alternative is available 

 
38. The data available for the models has some limitations as it is derived from the current business 

information system.  Nevertheless, the same basis is used across the models ensuring that all 

routes are analysed on a consistent comparative basis. 

39. The spreadsheet models and the methodology followed will give the required evidence based 

process which can be replicated in future years. 

 

7.4 Impact of Changing Vehicle Type/Mix on Vessel Capacity 

40. Increasing car sizes are continuing to have an impact on the number of vehicles which the CHFS 

vessels can convey.  As an example vessels which were constructed in the 1980’s were designed 

to accommodate cars from that era.  Based on today’s average car dimensions, the older vessels’ 

effective car capacity, by number, is up to 20% less than it was originally.  As well as car lengths 

and widths increasing, weights are also increasing.  This increase in weight manifests itself when 

cars are stowed on vessel mezzanine decks.  In order that safe working limits are not exceeded 

the number of cars stowed on the mezzanine decks of the older vessels may be reduced. 

41. The number and length of commercial vehicles which can be conveyed by the vessels is largely 

unchanged from ‘as built’.  Exceptions to this are where vehicle decks have been modified or 

where cargo deadweight has reduced. 

42. The full roll-out of RET across the CHFS network has resulted in a change of vehicle choice for 

many small commercial operators
[...]
ngs can occur 

frequently in the winter months especially after periods of adverse weather when back-logs of traffic 

can occur. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minute of the Campbeltown Ferry Committee held on 22 November 2016
	Minutes

	3 Audit Scotland's Performance Review of Ferry Services
	4 Summer 2017 Timetable Feedback
	6 Vessel Replacement and Deployment Plan





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE held in the AQUALIBRIUM, 
CAMPBELTOWN 

on THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2017 

Attending: Councillor John Armour (Chair)
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Simon Richmond, Area Operations Manager, Calmac
Angela Herd, Port Manager, Calmac
Kevin Lewis, Machrihanish Dunes
Neil Macalister Hall, Explore Kintyre and Gigha
Susi Lunn, Independent Traveller

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Councillor Anne Horn
Mairi Paterson, Explore Campbeltown
Ewen McDonald, Explore Campbeltown
Ruaridh Wilson, West Coast Motors
David Bolt, National Farmers Union Scotland (NFUS)

Having noted that the Chair, Councillor Horn had sent her apologies, the Committee 
agreed that Councillor John Armour assume the role of Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  

2. MINUTE OF THE CAMPBELTOWN FERRY COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 
NOVEMBER 2016 

The Minute of the Campbeltown Ferry Committee meeting held on 22 November 2016 
was approved as a true record.  

3. AUDIT SCOTLAND'S PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF FERRY SERVICES 



The group gave consideration to a paper which outlined the scope of the audit to be 
undertaken by Audit Scotland to assess whether investment in lifeline ferry services is 
providing value for money.  Members of the group noted that the impact of the audit is to 
improve public understanding of ferry services in Scotland and provide assurance to the 
Scottish Parliament and the public that Transport Scotland has appropriate 
arrangements in place to manage ferry contracts efficiently and effectively.  It is hoped 
that the process will highlight good practice and lessons learned to help Transport 
Scotland improve the management, including future procurements of ferry services.  The 
Area Committee Manager advised that it was anticipated that the Ferry Committee may 
be asked for its view.  

Outcome:  

The Committee agreed to note the information provided.  

4. SUMMER 2017 TIMETABLE FEEDBACK 

The Area Committee Manager outlined the response to the consultation on the Summer 
2017 Timetable. The Area Operations Manager outlined the process for the deliberations 
of the Summer 2018 timetable and advised that a workshop style meeting was being 
held between Calmac and Transport Scotland with a view to consider the feedback from 
Ferry User Groups (FUGs) in relation to incorporating additional time in the consultation 
process to provide feedback and also a further period of consultation ahead of the final 
decision being announced.  

Outcome:

The Committee agreed to:-

1. note that the Summer 2017 timetable would remain the same as Summer 2016; 
and 

2. note the information provided by the Area Operation Manager of Calmac.  

5. PROPOSED CHANGE FROM ARDROSSAN TO TROON FOR ARRAN FERRY - 
IMPLICATIONS FOR CAMPBELTOWN SAILINGS 



The group gave consideration to an update from the Area Operations Manager of 
Calmac outlining the proposals which are currently being considered by the Scottish 
Government in respect of the port for the Arran/Campbeltown Ferry Service.  The Marine 
Operations Manager advised that both North and South Ayrshire Councils had made 
requests to meet with Argyll and Bute Council Members to put forward their proposals.  
Discussion took place in respect of the weather issues; transport linkages and the 
possible increase in sailing times. 
The Marine Operations Manager agreed to chase up the meeting between North and 
South Ayrshire Councils and Argyll and Bute Council and keep the Ferry Committee up 
to date on progress.  The Committee discussed the two options and noted that it would 
be useful to have a formulated view which can be fed into the consultation.  

Outcome:

The Ferry Committee agreed that they favoured Ardrossan as their port of choice for the 
service.  

6. VESSEL REPLACEMENT AND DEPLOYMENT PLAN 

The group gave consideration to the vessel replacement and redeployment plan.  
Discussion took place in respect of the priorities of the plan; the impact of changing 
vehicle type against vessel capacity; investments in port infrastructure and the possibility 
of changes to the Summer 2019 Ardrossan to Campbeltown service as a direct result of 
the implementation of the new vessel on the Ardrossan to Arran sailing in August 2018.  

Outcome:

The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Vessel Replacement and Deployment Plan Annual Report 2015, Transport 
Scotland, submitted.)

7. DIARY OF EVENTS FOR 2017 

The group gave consideration to a list of forthcoming events provided by Iain Johnstone 
of Explore Kintyre and Gigha.  The Chair, Councillor Armour enquired as to the 
possibility of additional sailings, specifically leaving Campbeltown on the Monday 
following the Mull of Kintyre Half Marathon and 10k race and Mull of Kintyre Music 
Festival.  

Outcome:

The Area Operations Manager agreed to put this request to the Arran Ferry Committee 
at their next meeting for comment, and to provide feedback to the Committee as to the 
outcome of discussions with Transport Scotland in this regard.  

8. FUTURE ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 



The Area Committee Manager reminded the group of previous discussions in relation to 
the future administrative arrangements of the group.  She advised of the restructuring of 
the Governance and Law Department within the Council and noted that it would not be 
possible to continue to support the group going forward.  Discussion took place as to the 
handover of information and the financial implications of booking meeting venues.  The 
Chair suggested that it would be beneficial for the group to remain supported by the 
Council until such time as the outcome of the elections in May 2017 was known.  

Outcome:

The Area Committee Manager agreed to feedback the comments of the Committee to 
the Head of Governance and Law and confirm by email, the arrangements going 
forward.  

9. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 

The Chair thanked all for attending and suggested that a date for the next meeting be 
agreed when the timeline for consulting on the Summer 2018 timetable was available.


